
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 2  (Pages 7 - 24)

5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
Quarter 1 2018/19  

(Pages 25 - 38)

6. Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2017/18 - 
Complaints and Customer Feedback  

(Pages 39 - 60)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.00pm on 
Wednesday 5 December 2018 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
C Crompton

H Khan
K Iddon

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Michael Green and 
County Councillor Susie Charles.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th April 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated Quarter 1 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Committee noted that the Register had been aligned to the Annual 
Governance Statement and that it was the primary means of reporting progress 
for the main issues raised within the Statement.

It was reported that there were several new entries, re-worked entries and 
deletions to the Register and details of these were provided to the Committee.

Highlights included:

 CR1.1 – 'Establishing a strong and visible leadership team' - one of the 
main focusses was on employing a new Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Children's Services.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 CR1.2 – 'Embed a focus on service delivery to secure a better service at a 
lower cost' - each service is undertaking a service challenge and mid-point 
review meetings were being scheduled.

 CR5 - 'Managing our data well and producing effective management 
information' was a re-worked entry to the Register and related to data in 
both Adult Services and Children's Services.

 CR7 - 'Delivering major projects/schemes on time and within budget' was 
a new entry to the Register and the Committee noted that initial review 
work had been undertaken of a sample of major capital schemes to 
improve the estimating and testing of current and future scheme costs.  
Governance arrangements had also been improved to provide structured 
challenge.

The Committee noted that the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register 
would be presented to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 30th July 
2018.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 
2017/18

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for Quarter 4 of 
2017/18.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that retention of staff in children's social care had improved, 
including both newly qualified staff and experienced staff choosing to remain with 
Lancashire.  There were fewer first time entrants to the Youth Justice System and 
Lancashire remained lower than all comparator groups, although our offending 
rate was slightly above the national average.  This was due to the more complex 
cases being those that now come to the attention of the youth justice system. The 
Committee noted that absence levels across all educational settings remained 
low and that Lancashire was in the top quartile nationally.

Retention of newly qualified staff was improving and the proportion of social 
workers with over 3 years experience had improved, indicating that experienced 
staff were also being retained.

County Councillor Driver expressed concern that 25% of children's social care 
assessments completed during the year had taken over 45 days to complete.  
Dave Carr, Head of Service – Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well) 
confirmed that this had been highlighted in the Ofsted self-assessment and that 
every district now had a duty team in place to address this.

Page 2



Growth, Environment and Community Services

It was reported that it was taking longer to repair street lights and highways 
defects.  Phil Barrett, Director of Community Services reported that there had 
been problems with the new HAMS system, the long winter had stretched 
resources and that there had been issues with the operation/famili
[...]
eeting with the 
Teaching Schools Alliance next week in relation to a primary/secondary literacy 
project.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
report.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Thursday 4th October 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 2) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the updated Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity, the quarter 2 
Risk and Opportunity Register was reported to Corporate Management Team 
following a review of the register. The register has now been updated to reflect 
changing priorities and the updated budget position. Following this Cabinet 
Committee, the Register will be presented to the next Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee. An updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at 
Appendix 'A'.

For this quarter, there has been one addition to the register CR12 – Unlawful 
disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a deliberate or accidental or 
technical breach, resulting in a risk to the rights and freedoms of the data subject or 
the intellectual 
[...]
ual score remains at 16. 

CR9 Discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or 
enablement/short term care in a safe and timely manner. Allowing 
for mitigating actions residual score remains at 20.  

CR10 Adult social care provision is adequate and responsive to meet 
current and future demand. Allowing for further mitigating actions 
the residual score remains at 12.

CR11 Supporting disadvantaged families to fulfil their potential (Troubled 
Families Programme). Allowing for further mitigating actions the 
residual score remains at 16.

CR12 Unlawful disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a 
deliberate or accidental or technical breach resulting in a risk to 
the rights and freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual 
property of the county council. Allowing for mitigating actions the 
residual risk score is 12. 

CO1 Delivering the Operational Plan to ensure a strong and sustainable 
County Council

 Delivering growth and prosperity for the whole of Lancashire

Page 8



This opportunity has a score of 16.
CO2 Apprenticeship Levy and Apprentice % in Public Sector. This has 

an opportunity score of 15.
CO3 Develop and implement improved recruitment and retention 

practices to address increasing challenges. This has an 
opportunity score of 16.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Good governance enables an authority to pursue its vision effectively as well as 
underpinning that vision with sound arrangements for control and management of 
risk. An Authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which 
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.  Failure to develop and 
maintain a Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register means the Council would be 
negligent in its responsibilities for ensuring accountability and the proper conduct of 
public business.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for i
[...]
FU 
Payment by Results (PBR) claims for 
2017/18 was for 1,500 PBR claims to 
be made and this target has been 
exceeded. The position as at 
22/03/2018 is that 22% of the PBR 
claims available have been claimed 
with just over 2 years of the 
programme remaining. 

 The current positive trajectory is 
anticipated to continue to improve 
with the team ensuring that all 
available data and information 
systems are fully utilised to 
maximise PBR claim opportunities

20  Development of reporting processes to ensure 
monthly progress checks against targets

 Redesigning of outcomes plan to set more 
achievable/realistic targets

 Review of Governance Arrangements 
commissioned. 

 Districts supported to identify families where 
potential claims can be made

 Workforce development complete for shared 
assessment. Lead Professional  and Risk Sensible 
approach. 

 Revised assessment CAF documentation, Quality 
Assurance and processes to assist in meeting 
requirements. 

 TFU Maturity Model self-assessment completed 
and developed action plan to support delivery 
and improvement.

16 Director 
of Public 
Health

Level

CR12 Unlawful 
disclosure of 
personal or 
commercial data 
caused by a 
deliberate or 
accidental or 
technical breach 
resulting in a risk 
to the rights and 
freedoms of the 
data subject or 
the intellectual 
property of the 
county council.

Organisatio
nal/reputat
ional/finan
cial

Potential impact on the 
data subject – 
Physical/financial/mental 
harm including potential 
distress and in some 
circumstances a threat to 
their safety.

Potential impact on the 
county council if the 
organisation’s confidential 
commercial data has been 
exposed resulting in a 
material loss

Financial penalty given to 
the council by the 
Information Commissioner 
(up to £17.7 million).

 Information Security Incident 
Management Policy.

 Information security incident 
reporting form seen by SIRO, DPO, 
and IG Managers.

 Senior Information Security Offi
[...]
increased the 
number of applications to our roles and 
reduced recruitment times for roles in Adults 
Services from around 7 months to 2 months. 

 We have started to develop the foundations 
of smarter recruitment practices which are 
being piloted in Adults and Children's 
Services.

 We are also building and developing the 
Lancashire brand to help us attract high 
quality candidates.

16 Dir of 
Corporat
e Services

Key to Scores

 CATASTROPHIC (for risk)
OUTSTANDING (for opportunity)

5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 23



P
age 24



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

Part I 

Electoral Division affected:
All

Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence, 
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary 

This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report provides an overview of performance 
activity across the Council for quarter 1 of 2018/19.

Highlights:
 Retention of staff in children's social care is still improving, with both newly 

qualified staff and experienced staff choosing to remain with Lancashire.
 During the recent re-inspection, Ofsted rated the performance of the adoption 

services as Good, and the average time between a child entering care and 
moving in with their adoptive family is again decreasing. 

 The number of first time entrants to the youth justice system and reoffending 
levels in Lancashire continue to reduce and remain lower than national rates.

 Performance in the county for delayed transfer of care from hospital (delayed 
days) continues to improve. 

 The use of reablement for older adults has continued to increase, with both 
improved take up and effective
[...]
y with the Leaving 
Care Service to support young people into education, employment or training.

However, whilst a high proportion of care leavers age 16 and 17 are in education, 
employment and training, too few are still in education, employment and training at 
age 19 to 21.  Also, whilst all care leavers are registered with a doctor and most with 
a dentist, waiting times for Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services are too long.  
The quality of pathway plans requires improvement so that they are an effective tool 
for planning a young person's future.     

Leadership, management and governance

Leadership and governance is increasingly effective.  Senior managers, the Chief 
Executive and political leaders are aware of and are acting on their respective 
responsibilities and the priorities for Children's Services.  Strategic plans are now 
better aligned and partnerships in key agencies are working more effectively. 
Commissioning arrangements across the local authority have improved.  The 
workforce strategy is effective and is well supported by corporate council services. As 
a result there is a better balance of newly qualified and experienced staff.  The 
ambition to develop into a learning organisation is described as tangible.  Auditing 
activity is effective and provides an accurate evaluation of the quality of practice, which 
aligned to the findings of inspectors.  A number of initiatives were identified as having 
a positive impact on staff recruitment and retention, including a new teaching 
partnership with the University of Central Lancashire, the Social Work Academy and 
a recently launched Leadership Academy. 

Performance management was identified as an area for improvement, and further 
work with partners is required to improve our response to children and families affected 
by domestic abuse.  

An Improvement Plan is in development which addresses the 11 recommendations in 
the report.  This will be presented to Cabinet for approval in November 2018. However, 
work has already commenced in respect of the inspection findings to ensure that the 
pace of change on our improvement journey is maintained.
    
The full report is available at:  
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/lan
cashire/071_Lancashire_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20childrens%20servic
es.pdf

Page 37

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/lancashire/071_Lancashire_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20childrens%20services.pdf
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/lancashire/071_Lancashire_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20childrens%20services.pdf
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/lancashire/071_Lancashire_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20childrens%20services.pdf


Page 38



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2017/18 – Complaints and Customer 
Feedback
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Angela Esslinger, Complaints and Appeals Manager, Tel: 01772 533950,
angela.esslinger@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Tel: 01772 534676,  
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Council has a legal obligation to publish a complaints and customer feedback 
report on social care statutory complaints on an annual basis.  There are two 
statutory procedures, both different: one for children and young people's social care 
complaints and one for adult social care complaints.  

Details of these are set out at Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note and 
comment on the statutory social care complaints annual report for children and 
young people and adults 2017/18, acknowledging the associated learning, so that 
the Council can meet its legal obligations.  

Background and Advice 

Complaints are used by the Council as an opportunity to learn and improve.  As a 
direct result of complaints in 2017/18, the Council has made improvements to 
processes and procedures, it has improved communication with the NHS, customers 
and their families and commissioned extra training for staff and managers.  

Because complaints are an important tool to access customer satisfaction, the 
complaints team regularly reports on statistics and trends, attends management 
team meetings and also links in with managers to ensure that complaints which are 
upheld, result in continuous improvements for the Council.  It is of course vital to 
learn the lessons from complaints and spot early trends if service delivery is going 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



wrong.  This is particularly important in order to embed learning if new council 
processes are being implemented which impact negatively on the public.   

Complaints represented just under two percent of all active adult social care and 
children's social care cases throughout Lancashire in 2017/18. Statutory complaint 
totals have increased overall by just over 15% (699 in 2016/17 to 805 in 2017/18).  
This is a trend that many councils are experiencing and ombudsman referral rates 
are also going up.  Just under 32% of social care complaints refer to social work 
practice, including complaints about assessments, which has risen in both adults and 
children's' social care. However, the number of complaints that have been resolved 
early have more than doubled.

Complaints in adult social care have risen by 13% (from 479 complaints in 2016/17, 
to 540 in 2017/18).  Included in this figure were 27 complex joint complaints with the 
NHS, which is a welcome fall from 2016/17 (33).

Statutory children's social care complaints increased by 20% (from 220 complaints in 
2016/17 to 265 in 2017/18). Non 
[...]
 

Graph 15 shows that non statutory complaints dropped by just over 6% from 93 in 2016/17 to 87 in 
2017/18. Similar to statutory complaints, 'Social Work Practice' is the most common complaint 
category. 

Identifying themes and learning from all CSC complaints – non statutory or statutory - is valuable.  
Senior managers are informed of the themes on a regular basis through regular attendance at team 
meetings or senior management meetings. 

3.8 Services which were the subject of compliments and comments in 2017/18

Due to the nature of CSC, not many compliments are expected although there was a welcome rise in 
2017/18.  A total of 148 compliments were received for 2017/18, which is a considerable rise from 
58 in 2017/18, due to the incorporation of compliments from other CYP services. 5 comments were 

Graph 15

3
5

1 1 1
5

2

10

1 1

57

Adoption Services
Assessment

Carers assessments

Direct Payments / Personal 

BudgetsEmergency Duty Team / 

Response Group
Financial

Fostering Other

Safeguarding Process

Services For Children With 

DisabilitiesSocial Work Practice
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

CSC non statutory complaints

Page 58



Statutory Complaints                                    Annual Report 2017/18

made and were passed onto the services concerned to take appropriate action.

3.9 LGSCO Complaints

The Local Government Ombudsman (LGSCO) acts as the regulator and provides the final stage for 
complaints about local authorities and some other organisations providing local public services. Their 
service is provided free of charge.  Complainants approach the LGSCO when all other options for 
pursuing their complaint are closed by the Council, after a proportionate response has already been 
provided.  The LGSCO will only consider complaints that have already been through the Council 
complaints procedures. Sometimes the Council will make early referrals to the LGSCO when 
complainants continue to be dissatisfied and the council considers that i
[...]
ts appropriately.

The complaints team also received a compliment from the LGSCO regarding the way a specific joint 
complaint was handled:

"In response to our recommendations, your staff have provided my office with a comprehensive report 
outlining the thorough exercise they have undertaken to tackle the issues raised in the complaint. I 
believe that the real value in complaints comes from the free learning and intelligence these experiences 
can provide to help improve services for the future.  It is clear that your staff have responded to this 
cause in that spirit, and have demonstrated a level of mature reflection and learning that does credit to 
the Council.  Please accept my thanks for that." 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2018
	4 Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 2
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Q2 2018/19

	5 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Performance Monitoring report Quarter 1 2018/19

	6 Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2017/18 - Complaints and Customer Feedback
	Enc. 2 for Statutory Social Care Annual report for 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

M Green
B Yates
C Crompton

H Khan
Mrs S Charles
G Gooch

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Albert Atkinson and 
Amanda Hatton.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Atkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

Matters Arising

Following a query from County Councillor Geoff Driver, it was agreed that an 
update on the meeting between the Schools Improvement Team and the 
Teaching Schools Alliance would be brought to the next meeting on 5 December 
2018.

4.  Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 2

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated Quarter 2 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the next 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 29 October 2018.



2

Highlights included:

CR1.1 – shortlisting had taken place and interviews for the permanent Chief 
Executive position would be held week beginning 8 October and interviews for 
the Executive Director – Education and Children's Services would take place 
week beginning 15 October. 

CR1.2 – Service Challenge reviews were progressing in line with the agreed 
timetable and were due to be completed later in October.  These would be 
referred to Corporate Management Team, then Cabinet in December.

CR7 – The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee would be receiving a report 
on delivering major projects/schemes on time and within budget at their next 
meeting on 29 October 2018.  The assessment process issues were being 
addressed by Management Team. 

CR8 – The Lancashire Parent/Carer Forum had now been established.

CR9 – A lot of progress had been made on the discharge of patients in a safe 
and timely manner from hospital into either their own home or enablement/short 
term care. County Councillor Gooch reported that delayed transfer of care from 
hospital figures had reduced by 40% when compared to the previous year. It was 
hoped that this risk would be able to come off the Register for the next quarter.

CR12 – This was a new entry on the Register 'Unlawful disclosure of personal or 
commercial data caused by a deliberate or accidental or technical breach, 
resulting in a risk to the rights and freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual 
property of the county council'.  Reported incidents could be categorised as 
follows:

Theft/loss (mobiles/laptops)
Human error (information sent to the wrong address)
Misconduct (accessing information an employee is not entitled to access)

It was reported that there were very few misconduct incidents although there had 
been an increase in reportable incidents as a whole across the country.  Various 
controls had been put in place to comply with the new General Data Protection 
Regulations including a mandatory E-learning course for staff. Work was also 
being done to promote awareness and BTLS were looking at introducing a more 
secure software system.  The Cabinet Committee noted that numbers of reports 
to the Information Commissioners Office fluctuated but were very low (single 
figures).

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.



3

5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 
2018/19

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the council for Quarter 1 of 
2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that the number of looked after children had continued to increase 
both in Lancashire and regionally with over 2,000 looked after children in 
Lancashire.  This was a real concern and various ways of reducing this figure 
were currently being looked at including looking at those children on Care Orders 
and the possible revocation of these, and ways in which we could prevent 
children coming into care, through a successful Life Chances Fund bid. There 
were rising numbers of children looked after in Preston and Burnley so these 
were the priority areas.  In response to a query from County Councillor Driver, 
Sally Allen, Head of Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit, agreed to find out why 
numbers had risen in these areas.

There had also been a rise in the number of referrals from the Police: County 
Councillor Driver queried whether this should be raised through the Children's 
Services Improvement Board.

The Cabinet Committee noted that retention rates for newly qualified social 
workers had continued to improve.

The adoption service had been rated Good in the recent Ofsted re-inspection.  
The average time between a child entering care and being placed with their 
adoptive family had continued to improve.  Sally Allen confirmed that, when 
looking to place children, the county council also looked at prospective adopters 
who had registered with independent adoption agencies.  Lancashire was also 
successful at finding permanent homes for hard to place children.

It was reported that permanent exclusions in all schools were increasing and that 
rates in Lancashire were higher than regional and national comparators; John 
Readman was currently looking into this issue.

Adult Services and Public Health

The Cabinet Committee noted there were still concerns about the level of 
permanent residential admissions for older people and that various options were 
being considered to reduce this figure.  It was reported that Chorley Council was 
currently developing Primrose Gardens Extra Care Scheme, consisting of 
apartments for 55s and over, enabling them to live independently whilst providing 
onsite staff, planned care for those with an eligible care need and shared 
communal areas including a café and hairdressing salon.  A similar project in 
Burnley was currently being looked into. 



4

Troubled Families Unit

There was a discussion about the government term 'Troubled Families Unit'.  The 
Cabinet recommended that, for Lancashire, the programme should instead be 
called the Supporting Families Unit.

Ofsted Post Inspection Update

Sally Allen, Head of Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit, reported that the 
Inspectors had recognised the significant improvements made since their last 
inspection, and that the overall effectiveness judgement was Requires 
Improvement.  The county council had been described as a committed and 
responsible Corporate Parent and strong partnerships had been referred to 
throughout the report, together with positive participation and engagement from 
children and young people. 

One of the areas for improvement was that further work was required to improve 
the educational attainment of children looked after at Key Stage 4.  The report 
also identified that, whilst there was a high number of care leavers age 16 and 17 
in education, employment or training, these numbers reduced through the ages of 
19 to 21.  County Councillor Driver stated that we needed to know why this was 
happening.

The Adoption Service was judged to be a strength and the report stated that 
leadership and governance was increasingly effective, and that strategic plans 
were now better aligned and partnerships with key agencies were working more 
effectively.

The report noted that further work with partners was required to improve our 
response to children and families affected by domestic abuse.  The Committee 
were informed that a Domestic Abuse Task Group had also been established.
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that care leavers had a positive and confident view 
of the local authority as a corporate parent, and appreciated the higher profile 
they now had.

It was reported that a new Children's Services Improvement Plan was scheduled 
to be considered by Cabinet in November which would address the 11 
recommendations of the inspection. 

A link to the full inspection report was provided for the information of the Cabinet 
Committee.



5

County Councillor Driver wished to place on record his thanks to all staff involved 
with the inspection for all their hard work.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for quarter 1 of 2018/19 and the Children's Services 
inspection update information provided.

6.  Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2017/18 - Complaints and 
Customer Feedback

A report was presented by Angela Esslinger, Complaints and Appeals Manager, 
providing complaints and customer feedback on statutory social care complaints 
for children and young people and adults for 2017/18.

It was reported that 540 adult social care complaints had been received in 
2017/18, which was an increase of 13% from the previous year.  However, there 
was nearly twice as many compliments, with a total of 1009 being received in 
2017/18.  In addition, the Stage 0 complaints, which were those which had been 
resolved early in the process, had almost doubled compared to last year and 
complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman had seen a slight increase this 
year.

Details of the Joint Complaints Protocol involving Unitary Authorities, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and Health Trusts in Lancashire were provided to the 
Cabinet Committee.

It was reported that 265 statutory complaints had been received in relation to 
children's social care, which was an overall increase by just over 20% from the 
previous year. No Stage 3 Review Panels had been held in 2017/18. The 
increase in Stage 0 complaints had risen from 60 in 2016/17 to 150 in 2017/18.  
There had been a decrease in Local Government Ombudsman children's social 
care complaints of 50% (from 47 in 2016/17 to 23 in 2017/18). 

In relation to non-statutory children's social care complaints, these dropped by 
just over 6%, from 93 in 2016/17 to 87 in 2017/18 and social work practice was 
the most common complaint category – the same as for statutory complaints.

The Committee noted there had been a welcome rise in compliments for 
children's social care; a total of 148 compliments were received in 2017/18 
compared to 58 in 2016/17, due to the incorporation of compliments from other 
children and young people's services.

It was reported that complaints represented just under 2 per cent of all active 
adult social care and children's social care cases throughout Lancashire in 
2017/18.

Details of identified learning for all complaints were set out in the report.



6

The Committee were informed that a compliment had been received from the 
Local Government Ombudsman in relation to the way a specific joint complaint 
across health and social care had been handled.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
statutory social care complaints annual report for children and young people and 
adults for 2017/18, acknowledging the associated learning.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


